
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 21st April, 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

 
The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 
 

Public Representations: -At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda. 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City 
[...]
y interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 
March 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 WESTWAY PRECISION ENGINEERING, HENTY ROAD, 15/00145/FUL  

(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

6 52-54 WATERLOO ROAD, 14/02077/FUL (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

7 29 JANSON ROAD, 14/01959/FUL (Pages 49 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  



 

 
8 FLAT 7, WINN COURT, 15/00031/FUL (Pages 63 - 76) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 

9 26 STAFFORD ROAD, 15/00032/FUL (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 
  
 

10 LAND REAR OF 27 NELSON ROAD, 15/00138/FUL (Pages 85 - 94) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that approval be 
refused in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address, 
attached. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MONDAY 13 APRIL 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 29 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

45. 3 ST JAMES ROAD, SO15 5FB 15/00097/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension and change of use from A1 (retail) to mixed 
A1 (retail-opening hours as existing) and A4 (drinking establishment- opening hours 
Wednesday-Friday 16:00-22:00 and Saturday-Sunday 12:00-22:00) with external 
garden area and associated alterations including detached cycle store. 
 
Professor Anderson, Ms Hook, Mr Hughes, Mr Mogridge, Mrs Barter (local 
residents/objecting), Councillor Shields and Parnell (Ward Councillors/objecting), Mr 
Emberson (local resident/supporting) and Mr Gosney (Applicant) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
15.  APPROVAL CONDITION – Smoking 
(Performance Condition) 
 
Smoking after 2100 hours to only take place to the front of the micro pub and not within 
the rear beer garden. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard neighbouring residential amenity and in the interests of public health. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
1 Impact of Beer Garden 
 
Adverse impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of potential 
noise and disturbance arising from the proposed beer garden. Accordingly, the 
development is contrary to Policy SDP1 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (2006). 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

- 30 - 
 

2 Impact of Vehicle Drivers Visiting Site 
 
Adverse impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of increased 
on street car parking pressures. Accordingly, the development is contrary to Policy 
SDP1 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006). 
 

46. 29 JANSON ROAD, SO15 5FU 14/01959/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use to a large house in multiple occupation (retrospective). 
 
Mrs Barter, Mr Lima (local residents/objecting) and Mrs Harding (Agent) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel expressed their concern regarding the number of potential occupiers. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to allow additional evidence to be obtained from 
the applicant regarding occupancy prior to the property being occupied by 7 people. 
 

47. LAND ADJACENT TO 42 BURGESS ROAD, SO16 7AB  14/01767/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address. 
 
Erection of a part 2-storey, part single storey, 2-bed detached house with associated 
parking and cycle/refuse storage. 
 
Mr Linecar (Southampton Commons and Parks Protection Society/objecting), Mr 
Puplampu (Agent) and Mr Radford (Applicant) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
01. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Impact of trees on amenity space 
 
The proposed development would harmfully encroach into the root protection area and 
canopy spread of adjacent trees within Southampton Com
[...]
for those purposes. 
 
Reason: 
To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Operation  
 
The site shall be closed and vacated by members of the public between the hours of 21:30 
and 09:00 Monday to Saturday and at all times on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 
Reason:  
To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties and to secure 
wider community benefit in accordance with Policy CS11. 
 
5. APPROVAL CONDITION: SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES 
 
Between the hours of 20:30 and 21:30, Monday to Saturday, only quiet, 'wellbeing' activities 
including meditation, shall be undertaken unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason:  
 
To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties and to secure 
wider community benefit in accordance with Policy CS11. 
 
6. APPROVAL CONDITION: MUSIC RESTRICTION 
 
At no time shall amplified music inside the building exceed a 15 minute Leq of 70dB(A) 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All windows and doors to 
the rooms in which the music is being played shall remain closed at all times while music is 
being played.  
 
Reason:  
 
To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties and to secure 
wider community benefit in accordance with Policy CS11. 
 
7. APPROVAL CONDITION- Land Contamination investigation and remediation 
[Pre-Commencement and Occupation Condition] 
  
Prior to the commencement of development approved by this planning permission (or such 
other date or stage in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority), a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.   That scheme shall include all 

Page 20



  

 

of the following phases, unless identified as unnecessary by the preceding phase and 
approved in writing 
[...]
ion of a three 
storey building to provide 10 flats (eight x one bedroom, one x studio apartment and 
one x three bedroom) with associated parking and other facilities. 
 
Application 
number 

14/02077/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Mathew Pidgeon Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

18/03/2015 Ward Freemantle 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: Major planning 

application subject to 
objection 
 

Ward Councillors Parnell 
Shields 
Moulton 

Referred by: Cllr Moulton 
 

Reason: Parking pressure 

  
Applicant: Kossway 
 

Agent: Achieve - Town Planning And Urban 
Design Ltd  

 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Yes 
 

 
 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including impact on 
neighbouring amenity (including on street parking pressure), quality of the residential 
environment and impact on the character of the area have been considered and are not 
judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable 
conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore 
judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this 
decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



  

 2 

 
Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, 
SDP14, CLT6, H1, H2, H3 and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006) and CS3, CS4, CS13, CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20, CS22 and CS25. 
 

Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 

 
2 Site History 

 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 
i.  Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core 
Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 
 
ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
iii. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of the 
Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 
iv. An obligation to preclude future residents being issued with car parking permits. 
 
v.  Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) in 
accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended), SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), CS22 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 21/04/2015 the Planning and 
Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to 
secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 
 

1 The site and its
[...]
ess to Information Act) 1985, any 
written comments that you submit (including post) will be made available for inspection 
and copying by the public. By submitting such comments you are consenting to your name 
and address being placed in the public domain. If you have an overriding legal reason why 
your address should remain confidential, please contact the planning office for advice in 
good time prior to submitting your comments in accordance with the relevant deadline.  
 
If you are not the owner of the property to which this letter is addressed, would you please 
pass on this letter to them as quickly as possible. Notification is carried out in accordance 
with Government Regulations.  If you think other neighbours would wish to comment, 
please show them this letter. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Development Management Team 

 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Transport and Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 
Application address:                 
26 Stafford Road 
 
Proposed development: 
Change of use from a single dwelling house (Class C3) to flexible use as either a dwelling 
house or a house in multiple occupation (Class C4) 
 
Application 
number 

15/00032/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer John Fanning Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

27/3/15 Ward Freemantle 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Objection by Cllr 

Moulton and  5 or 
more letters of 
objection contrary to 
officer 
recommendation 

Ward Councillors Cllr Parnell 
Cllr Shields 
Cllr Moulton 

Referred by: Cllr Moulton Reason: Additional HMOs will 
erode the balance of 
surrounding 
community 

  
Applicant: Mr Watmough 
 

Agent:  Mr Jonathan McDermott 
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Conditionally Approve 

 
Communit
[...]
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
H4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (Adopted - March 2012) 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
  

Page 83



 

Page 84



  

 1 

Planning, Transport and Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (West) 21st April 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Land rear of 27 Nelson Road 
 
Proposed development: 
Erection of a single storey one-bed bungalow with associated parking, cycle/refuse 
storage and amenity space (resubmission of 14/00496/FUL) 
 
Application 
number 

15/00138/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer John Fanning Public speaking 

time 
5 

Last date for 
determination: 

27/3/15 Ward Freemantle 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral Representation by Cllr 

Moulton in support 
(contrary to officer 
recommendation) 

Ward Councillors Cllr Parnell 
Cllr Shields 
Cllr Moulton 

Referred by: Cllr Moulton Reason: Alterations minimise 
impact of proposal in 
terms of amenity and 
character 

  
Applicant: Mr Saw 
 

Agent: Consultant Planning Services  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Refuse 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Liable 
 

 
01. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Character and amenity 

 
The proposal to form a separate dwelling represents an over-intensive use of the site, 
introducing a form of back land development which would be wholly out of character with 
the layout and context of the established pattern of development in the area, with the 
formation of a separate dwelling causing harm to neighbouring occupiers in terms of 
increased activity. Furthermore, the application site is compact, allowing minimal amenity 
space and outlook to the occupiers of the proposed dwelling and would therefore be 
detrimental to their amenity. As such the proposal is contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) 
and SDP7(iii)(iv) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006) and 
policies CS13 and CS16 of the Development Plan Document Core Strategy Local 
Development Framework (Adopted January 2010) as supported by the guidance set out in 
paragraph 2.3.14 of the Councils Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (approved September 2006).  

Agenda Item 10

Page 85



  

 2 

 
02. REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure 
planning obligations. 

 
In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal agreement or 
unilateral undertaking to support the development the application fails to mitigate against 
its wider direct impact with regards to the additional pressure that further residential 
development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure 
to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate 
the adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) 
on internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's 
adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats Regulations. 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Planning history 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Refuse 
 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site is formed of land situated to the rear of 27 and 25A Nelson 

Road and is currently occupied by a number of small scale outbuildings but it 
otherwise vacant. The site has an access onto Nelson Road running between 25A 
and 25 Nelson Road. The surrounding area is residential in context, with a mix of 
dwelling ty
[...]
nce  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (March 2012) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
 

Page 91



  

 8 

 
Application 14/01959/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Planning history 
 
 
14/00496/FUL – Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow with associated parking and 
cycle/refuse storage – Refused 17/05/2014 
 
01. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Out of character 
 
It is considered that, by reason of the backland positioning of the proposed unit within the 
rear gardens, the proposal is out of character and context with the general pattern of 
development in the area. As such the proposal is contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) and 
SDP7(iii)(iv) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006) and 
policy CS13 of the Development Plan Document Core Strategy Local Development 
Framework (Adopted January 2010).  
 
02. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Residential Amenity 
 
It is considered that, by reason of insufficient amount of amenity space to serve the 
proposed unit, the proposal would be detrimental to the residential amenity of the 
occupiers in terms of sufficient outlook from habitable room windows and lack of sufficient 
amenity space provision. In addition, no cycle storage has been provided for the occupiers 
of the proposed unit. As such the proposal is contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) and 
SDP5(iii) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006) and 
policies CS13, CS16 and CS19 of the Development Plan Document Core Strategy Local 
Development Framework (Adopted January 2010) as supported by the guidance set out in 
paragraph 2.3.14 of the Councils Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (approved September 2006).  
 
03. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Loss of a family dwelling 
 
The proposal, by reason of the reduction of private amenity space afforded to no. 27 
Nelson Road below the Local Planning Authority’s minimum standard of 70m2 (for 
semi-detached properties), would constitute of the loss of a family dwelling house as 
defined by Policy CS16 Core Strategy 2010 notwithstanding the retention of 3 bedrooms 
within the dwelling. As such the proposal is contrary to policy CS16 of the Development 
Plan Document Core Strategy Local Development Framework (Adopted January 2010) as 
supported by the guidance set out in paragraph 2.3.14 of the Councils Residential Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document (Approved September 2006). 
 
12/01461/PREAP1 - Erection of a single-storey dwelling in the rear garden - 07/12/2012 
 
890635/W - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AT 27 NELSON 
ROAD - CAP 01/06/1989 
 
890635/W/27 - THE ERECTION OF A PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED DWELLINGS ON 
THE SITE OF 27 NELSON ROAD - CAP 10/01/1978 
 
 

Page 92



  

 9 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Westway Precision engineering, Henty Road, 15/00145/FUL
	6 52-54 Waterloo Road, 14/02077/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 29 Janson Road, 14/01959/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Flat 7, Winn Court, 15/00031/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 26 Stafford Road, 15/00032/FUL
	10 Land rear of 27 Nelson Road, 15/00138/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 32 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse (Except Minute 
No 52), L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

49. WESTWAY PRECISION ENGINEERING, HENTY ROAD, 15/00145/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Proposed change of use from Industrial (Class B1) to Community Centre (Class D1). 
 
Mr Hutchings, Mr Dawlish and Mr Whatley (Local Residents/objecting), Councillor 
Galton and Councillor Denness (Ward Councillors/objecting) and Mr Board (Applicant) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported amendments to Approval Condition 4 – Hours of 
Operation and Approval Condition 6 – Music Restriction. 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Operation  
 
The site shall be closed and vacated by members of the public between the hours of 

21:30 and 09:00 Monday to Friday, 21:30 and 17:00 on Saturdays and at all times on 

Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

 

Reason:  

To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties and to 

secure wider community benefit in accordance with Policy CS11. 

 

6. APPROVAL CONDITION: Music Restriction 
 
At no time shall amplified music on site exceed a 15 minute Leq of 70dB(A) unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All windows and doors to 
the rooms in which the music is being played shall remain closed at all times while 
music is being played.  
 
Reason:  
To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties and to 
secure wider community benefit in accordance with Policy CS11. 



 

 

- 33 - 
 

 

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below: 
 
Reason for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
The proposed use would result in an unacceptable increase in parking demand in an 
area subject to parking stress and would therefore, be detrimental to the residential 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This proposal is subsequently, contrary to saved 
policy SDP (i) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006).  
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:     Councillors Claisse, L Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillor Lewzey 
 

50. 52-54 WATERLOO ROAD, 14/02077/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a three 
storey building to provide 10 flats (eight x one bedroom, one x studio apartment and 
one x three bedroom) with associated parking and other facilities. 
 
Mr Hamilton, Mr Behan and Mr Batharn (Local Residents/objecting), Councillor Moulton 
and Councillor Shields (Ward Councillors/objecting) and Mr Lawrence (Agent) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that paragraph 6.8 and condition 17 and 18 should be 
deleted from the report.  
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below: 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Overdevelopment of the Site 
 
By reason of the proposed residential density, footprint of the residential building and its 
bulk, scale and mass, the scheme is judged to be out of context and character with the 
immediate area taking into account neighbouring residential development and 
represents an over-intensive and un-neighbourly form of development. In particular the 
development is considered unacceptable as it fails to reflect the established residential 
character of the area and in combination with nearby residential development would be 
detrimental to nearby residential amenity. 
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1 (i), SDP7 (v), SDP9 (i) (v) 
and H2 (iii) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and Policy 
CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

Document (January 2010) as supported by the guidance as set out in the Council's 
approved Residential Design Guide SPD (September 2006) namely, sections 3.2.2, 
3.2.4, 3.2.5 and 3.9.1. 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL – Lack of Section 106 Agreement to secure Planning 
Obligations 
 
In the absence of a Section 106 agreement the development fails to mitigate its impact 
in the following areas: 
 

(i) Financial contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the 
vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (March 2006), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core 
Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPG relating to Planning Obligations (August 
2005 as amended). 
 

(ii) The lack of control on future residents obtaining parking permits to the Council's 
Controlled Parking Zones. 
 

(iii) Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 

(iv) Submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan setting 
out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy 
CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 
2013). 

 
(v) Financial contribution towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) in 

accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(as amended), SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006), CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013). 
 

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:  Councillors Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Lewzey and Lloyd 
 

51. 29 JANSON ROAD, 14/01959/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address. 
 
Change of use to a large house in multiple occupation (retrospective). 
 
Mr Lima and Mrs Barter (Local Residents/objecting) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 



 

 

- 35 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
 
FOR:   Councillors L Harris, Lewzey and Lloyd 
AGAINST:  Councillor Claisse 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mintoff 
 

52. FLAT 7, WINN COURT, 15/00031/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from three-bed flat to a house of multiple occupation (use Class C4). 
 
Mr Vinson (representing Highfield Residents Association/objecting), Mrs Barter (Local 
Resident/objecting) and Mr Stredwick (representing Applicant) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
 
FOR:   Councillors Lewzey and Lloyd 
AGAINST:  Councillor L Harris 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mintoff 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Claisse declared an interest in the above application as the local 
Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 

53. 26 STAFFORD ROAD, 15/00032/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from a single dwelling house (Class C3) to flexible use as either a 
dwelling house or a house in multiple occupation (Class C4). 
 
Mrs Bailey, Mrs Whiteside and Mrs Barter (Local Residents/objecting), Councillor 
Moulton and Councillor Shields (Ward Councillors/objecting) and Mr McDermott (Agent) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below: 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 36 - 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Character 
 
The change of use of the property from a C3 family dwelling to a Class C4 HMO, taking 
into account the context and character of the area, will result in an over-intensive use 
which, by reason of the additional general activity and disturbance associated with such 
a use, will result in an adverse impact on the overall character and amenity of the area 
surrounding the application site. Therefore the proposal will be contrary to saved 
policies SDP1(i), SDP7(v) and H4(i)(ii) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
2006 and policy CS16 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (January 2010) as supported by the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (March 2012). 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL – Parking and Highways Congestion 
 
The proposed development is situated in an area with existing parking pressure. Taken 
with the likely amount of car ownership and traffic generated by the development, it is 
considered that any car parking overspill from the development would impact negatively 
on the amenities of those living within the surrounding area and would lead to increased 
obstruction of the carriageway, footway and off road parking spaces. The development 
is thereby contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) and SDP7 of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and policies CS13 and CS19 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 
2010) as supported by the adopted Parking Standards SPD in that it would be harmful 
to the amenity of residents. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, L Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lewzey 
 

54. LAND REAR OF 27 NELSON ROAD, 15/00138/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey one-bed bungalow with associated parking, cycle/refuse 
storage and amenity space (resubmission of 14/00496/FUL). 
 
Councillor Moulton and Councillor Shields (Ward Councillors/objecting) and Mr Patrick 
(Agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Presenting Officer reported that the second reason for refusal would be removed 
as a Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) payment had been made since the 
report had been written.  
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning application 15/00138/FUL for the following reason set 
out in the report. 
 



 

 

- 37 - 
 

Reason for Refusal 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Character and Amenity 
 
The proposal to form a separate dwelling represents an over-intensive use of the site, 
introducing a form of back land development which would be wholly out of character 
with the layout and context of the established pattern of development in the area, with 
the formation of a separate dwelling causing harm to neighbouring occupiers in terms of 
increased activity. Furthermore, the application site is compact, allowing minimal 
amenity space and outlook to the occupiers of the proposed dwelling and would 
therefore be detrimental to their amenity. As such the proposal is contrary to saved 
policies SDP1(i) and SDP7(iii)(iv) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(Adopted March 2006) and policies CS13 and CS16 of the Development Plan 
Document Core Strategy Local Development Framework (Adopted January 2010) as 
supported by the guidance set out in paragraph 2.3.14 of the Councils Residential 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (approved September 2006). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, L Harris, Lewzey and Mintoff 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lloyd 
 

 


